

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

ANDY KERR, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Plaintiffs-Appellees,)	
)	No. 12-1445
v.)	
)	
JOHN HICKENLOOPER)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
)	
)	

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado
The Honorable William J. Martinez
Case No. 11-CV-01350-WJM

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF
THE
CENTER ON BUDGET AND POLICY PRIORITIES**

Respectfully submitted,

Joseph R. Guerra *
Kathleen Mueller
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 736-8000
Facsimile: (202) 736-8711

* *Counsel of record*

April 17, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE FRAMERS UNDERSTOOD THAT A REPUBLICAN FORM OF GOVERNMENT MUST HAVE A REPRESENTATIVE LEGISLATURE.....	3
II. THE FRAMERS UNDERSTOOD THAT, IN A REPUBLICAN FORM OF GOVERNMENT, A REPRESENTATIVE LEGISLATURE MUST HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO TAX.....	7
A. The Framers Understood That The Power To Tax Is Essential To The Existence Of Government.	7
B. Early State Constitutions All Vested The Power To Tax In The Legislature.....	13
C. Defendant And His <i>Amici</i> Have Not Shown That The Framers Knew And Approved Of Historic Republics In Which A Representative Legislature Was Divested Of All Taxing Authority.	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>City of Lowell v. Oliver</i> , 90 Mass. 247 (Mass. 1864).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Marshall v. N. Va. Transp. Auth.</i> , 657 S.E.2d 71 (Va. 2008)	17
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. 162(1874).....	17, 18
<i>Op. of the Justices</i> , 725 A.2d 1082 (N.H. 1999).....	17
<i>In re Op. of Justices</i> , 3 Mass. 568 (Mass. 1807).....	16
<i>Pac. States Tel. & Tel Co. v. Oregon</i> , 223 U.S. 118 (1912).....	2
CONSTITUTIONS	
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776)	16
Colo. Const.....	2
Del. Const. of 1776	3, 14
Ga. Const. of 1777	3, 14, 15
Md. Const. of 1776	3, 14
Mass. Const. of 1780.....	3, 14, 16
N.C. Const. of 1776	14, 15, 16
N.H. Const. of 1784	3, 14, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-continued

	Page(s)
N.J. Const. of 1776.....	3, 14
N.Y. Const. of 1777	3, 15
Pa. Const. of 1776.....	4, 15
S.C. Const. of 1778.....	4, 14
U.S. Const.	2, 4, 9
Va. Const. of 1776	4, 15, 16
Vt. Const. of 1786.....	4, 15, 16

FEDERALIST PAPERS

The Federalist No. 10.....	4, 21
The Federalist No. 30	10, 11, 18
The Federalist No. 34.....	20
The Federalist No. 43.....	6
The Federalist No. 51	5
The Federalist No. 57	5
The Federalist No. 63.....	21
The Federalist No. 71	5, 6

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

<i>The Anti-Federalist Papers: And The Constitutional Convention Debates</i> (Ralph Ketcham ed. 2008).....	12
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-continued

	Page(s)
George Bancroft, <i>Ancient Greece</i> (2nd ed.1862)	20
Ron Chernow, <i>Alexander Hamilton</i> (2004)	8, 9, 12
2 Jonathan Elliot, <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (1827)	5, 9, 10
3 Jonathan Elliot, <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (1827)	20
5 Washington Irving, <i>Life of George Washington</i> (Knickerbocker ed.1869)	8
Susan E. Marshall, <i>The New Hampshire State Constitution: A Reference Guide</i> (2004)	17
George Mason, <i>Amendments to the New Constitution of Government, Constitution Society available at http://constitution.org/gmason/amd_gmas.htm</i>	10, 11
Sonia Mittal, Jack N. Rakove, and Barry R. Weingast, <i>The Constitutional Choices of 1787 and Their Consequences, in Founding Choices: American Economic Policy in the 1970s</i> (Douglas A. Irwin & Richard Sylla eds., 2011).....	7, 8
Robert G. Natelson, <i>A Republic, Not a Democracy? Initiative, Referendum, and the Constitution’s Guarantee Clause</i> , 80 Tex. L. Rev. 807 (2002)	19, 20, 21
Sheldon D. Pollack, <i>The Failure of U.S. Tax Policy: Revenue and Politics</i> (1996).....	7
David P. Szatmary, <i>Shays’s Rebellion: The Making of an Agrarian Insurrection</i> (1980)	12
1 <i>The Works of Alexander Hamilton</i> (Henry Cabot Lodge ed., Federal ed. 1904)	9
William M. Wiecek, <i>The Guarantee Clause of the U.S. Constitution</i> (1972).....	2, 3, 6, 13, 18
